Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Rajesh Gupta (94639-90768)

C/o Civil Vet Hospital, Village Humayupur Tasimbli, Tehsil Derabassi District-SAS Nagar-140501

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o Director, Dept. of Animal Husbandry, Punjab,Livestock Complex, Sector-68,SAS Nagar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Director, Dept. of Animal Husbandry, Punjab,Livestock Complex, Sector-68, SAS Nagar

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3467 of 2018

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Dr. K.P.S.Pasricha (PIO)

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 29.01.2019.
- 2. Respondent, Dr. K.P.S.Pasricha states that requisite information was sent to the appellant as per the previous order of the Commission dated 29.01.2019 through registered post. He added that copy of postal receipt is not with him at present. He further added that no deficiency has been pointed out by the appellant in the supplied information.

Versus

- 3. Appellant, Sh. Rajesh Gupta is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 04.03.2019 has been received from the appellant by the Bench of Undersigned stating that he is unable to attend today's hearing and requested for an adjournment. This mail is taken on record.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed that appellant was also absent on the previous hearing held on 29.01.2019 and he was advised to go through the information, once he had received it from the respondent and point out the deficiency, if any, in written to the respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission but till date no deficiency has been pointed out by the appellant. Last opportunity is given to the appellant to point out the deficiency, if any along with advised to represent this case in person or through his representative(s) on the next date of hearing positively, failing to which case will be decide in his absence.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **24.04.2019 at 11:30 A.M.**
- 6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Date: 05.03.2019 (11:30 AM)

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appellant

Advocate, Ram Niwas Tondwal (98550-18200)

(Regd. Post) #214, St. No. 2, Sirhind Bye Pass

Vijay Nagar, Opp. DCW Workshop,

Patiala

Versus

Public Information Officer

(Regd. Post) O/o Govt. Sen. Sec. School Lang.

District Patiala

First Appellate Authority

(**Regd. Post**) O/o District Education Officer (SE),

Patiala Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3820 of 2018

Present: Advocate, Ram Niwas Tondwal, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Ms. Inderjeet Kaur (Principal).

ORDER

- 1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 12.11.2018. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Appellant, Advocate, Ram Niwas Tondwal states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO and demanded requisite information.
- 3. On this, respondent, Ms. Inderjeet Kaur states that reply in connection with RTI application was sent to the appellant within stipulated time period. She also added that appellant was asked to visit the respondent's office but no response from the appellant has been received till date. She submits a reply signed by her as Principal, Govt. Sr. Sec. School, Lang (Patiala) dated 01.03.2019 along with supporting documents, which are taken on record.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, respondent PIO is directed to supply the point wise requisite information to the appellant within fifteen days after receiving of this order. Appellant, Advocate, Ram Niwas Tondwal is advised to point out the deficiency, if any, once he received the requisite information from the respondent PIO, in written to the respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 22.04.2019 at 11:00 A.M.
- 6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties through <u>registered post</u>.

Chandigarh

Date: 05.03.2019 (11:30 AM)

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ramesh Chander (88476-42592)

S/o Sh. Mulkh Raj, House No. 607/25, Prem Nagar, Hardochani Road, Gurdaspur, Tehsil & District Gurdaspur

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o Secretary, Punjab Govt. Education Department, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

O/o Secretary,
Puniab Govt Educat

Punjab Govt. Education Department,

Chandigarh

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3840 of 2018

Versus

Present: Sh. Ramesh Chander, the appellant in person.

Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

- 1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 12.11.2018. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Ramesh Chander states that requisite information is still pending form the respondent PIO. He submits copy of letter no. 20191435 dated 09.01.2019 and copy of letter no. 1400879/2-3 dated 23.01.2019, which are taken on record.
- 3. Neither the respondent PIO is present for today's hearing nor did he file any reply in this regard, which shows no regard to the Notice to the Commission as well as of RTI Act.
- 4. After hearing the appellant and examining the case file, one more opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to appear in person along with directions to bring the relevant documents as per queries raised by the appellant in his RTI application, falling to which action will be initiated against the concerned respondent PIO as per RTI Act. A copy of this order be sent to him by name through <u>registered post</u> for his ready reference.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 22.04.2019 at 11:00 A.M.
- 6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh

Date: 05.03.2019 (11:30 AM)

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

Public Information Officer (By Name)

(Regd. Post) O/o Secretary,

Punjab Govt. Education Department,

Chandigarh

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Ms. Sandeep Kaur (Art & Craft Teacher) (94633-31098)

D/o Sh. Balwinder Singh, VPO Dhanetha, Tehsil Samana, District Patiala

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Principal, S.S.S.S. Naugawan, Rajpura, District Patiala

First Appellate Authority

O/o Principal, S.S.S.S. Naugawan, Rajpura, District Patiala

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3841 of 2018
Date of Institution:12.11.2018
Date of Decision: 05.03.2019

Present: Ms. Sandeep Kaur, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Ms. Sheema Bhalla (Principal).

ORDER

- 1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 12.11.2018. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Appellant, Ms. Sandeep Kaur states that requisite information has been received from the respondent PIO and has no objection to close this case.
- 3. Respondent, Ms. Sheema Bhalla is present for today's hearing.
- 4. As the information stands supplied and on the request of the appellant, no cause of action is left. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
Date: 05.03.2019 (11:30 AM) State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Rajesh Gupta (94639-90768)

C/o Civil Vet Hospital, Village Humayupur Tasimbali, Tehsil Derabassi, District SAS Nagar-140501

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o Additional Chief Secretary, Govt. of Punjab, Department of Animal Husbandry, Punjab, Mini Secretariat, Sector-9, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

O/o Additional Chief Secretary, Govt. of Punjab, Department of Animal Husbandry, Punjab, Mini Secretariat, Sector-9, Chandigarh

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3852 of 2018

Versus

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Dr. K.P.S. Pasricha (PIO).

ORDER

- 1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 13.11.2018. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Respondent, Dr. K.P.S. Pasricha requested for an adjournment in this case.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Rajesh Gupta is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 04.03.2019 stating that he is unable to attend today's hearing and requested for an adjournment. This mail is taken on record.
- 4. Request of both the parties are granted; respondent PIO is directed to supply the reply/ information to the appellant as per queries raised by him in his RTI application before the next date of hearing positively along with directions to represent this case on the next date of hearing positively.

Appellant, Sh. Rajesh Gupta is advised to represent this case in person to clear the facts of this case along with advice to point out the deficiency, if any, once he received the reply/information from the respondent PIO, in written to the respondent PIO along with a copy to the Commission, failing to which case will be decided in his absence.

- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **24.04.2019 at 11:00 A.M.**
- 6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Date: 05.03.2019 (11:30 AM)

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jagshir Singh (81958-00345)

S/o Sh. Gian Singh R/o H.No. 9/20, Back Side Pandori Nursing Home, Mandi Mullanpur, Distt. Ludhiana

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Superintendent, Central Jail Ludhiana, Tajpur Road, Ludhiana-141007

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintendent, Central Jail Ludhiana, Tajpur Road, Ludhiana-141007

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3885 of 2018

Present: Sh. Jagshir Singh, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Parvinder Singh (Line Officer).

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 14.11.2018. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Appellant, Sh. Jagshir Singh states that a letter was received from the respondent to deposit the documentation fee of Rs. 52/- against the 26 pages. He added that he deposited Rs. 60/- but approximately 10-11 pages have been supplied by the respondent PIO and demanded the remaining information. He pointed out deficiencies during the hearing.

- 3. Respondent, Sh. Parvinder Singh assures that complete information will be supplied to the appellant.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, one more opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to supply the remaining requisite information before the next date of hearing positively. Both the parties are also advised to represent this case in person or through their representative(s) on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 22.04.2019 at 11:00 A.M.
- 6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Date: 05.03.2019 (11:30 AM)

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jagshir Singh (81958-00345)

S/o Sh. Gian Singh R/o H.No. 9/20, Back Side Pandori Nursing Home, Mandi Mullanpur, Distt. Ludhiana

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Superintendent, Central Jail Ludhiana, Tajpur Road, Ludhiana-141007

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintendent, Central Jail Ludhiana, Tajpur Road, Ludhiana-141007

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3886 of 2018

Present: Sh. Jagshir Singh, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Parvinder Singh (Line Officer).

<u>ORDER</u>

- 1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 14.11.2018. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Jagshir Singh states that respondent PIO has demanded the documentation fee after the stipulated amounting Rs. 24005/- against the 12000 pages.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Parvinder Singh is present for today's hearing.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, appellant, sh. Jagshir Singh is advised to visit the respondent's office on 25.03.2019 at 11:00 AM to inspect the official record as per his RTI application. Respondent PIO is directed to make sure that appellant; Sh. Jagshir Singh inspected the official record as per queries raised by him in his RTI application.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 22.04.2019 at 11:00 A.M.
- 6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
Date: 05.03.2019 (11:30 AM) State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Joginder Singh (95010-53158)

S/o Sh. Mangal Singh Fauji, VPO Raiya Khurd, Ward No. 3, Tehsil Baba Bakala, Distt. Amritsar

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o EO, Nagar Panchayat Raiya, Distt. Amritsar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Director, Local Bodies, Amritsar

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3903 of 2018

Present:

Nobody present.

<u>ORDER</u>

- 1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 14.11.2018. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Joginder Singh is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 02.03.2019 stating that he is unable to attend today's hearing and requested for an adjournment. In that email he also mentioned that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO. This mail is taken on record.
- 3. Neither the respondent PIO is present for today's hearing nor did he file any reply in this regard, which shows no regard to the Notice to the Commission as well as of RTI Act.
- 4. After examining the documents placed on record, one more opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to appear in person along with directions to supply the reply/information to the appellant before the next date of hearing, falling to which action will be initiated against the concerned respondent PIO as per RTI Act. A copy of this order be sent to him by name through <u>registered post</u> for his ready reference.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **22.04.2019 at 11:00 A.M.**
- 6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh

Date: 05.03.2019 (11:30 AM)

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

Public Information Officer (By Name)

(Regd. Post) O/o EO, Nagar Panchayat Raiya,

Distt. Amritsar

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appellant

Sh. Vimal Kumar Jain (83603-38811)

(Regd. Post) L-5, Opposite DAV Model Sr. Sec. School,

Nand Singh Avenue, Khanna-141401

Versus

Public Information Officer

(Regd. Post) O/o DEO (SE),

Ludhiana

First Appellate Authority

(Regd. Post) O/o DEO (SE),

Ludhiana Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3909 of 2018

Present: Sh. Vimal Kumar Jain, the appellant in person.

Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

- 1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 14.11.2018. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Vimal Kumar Jain states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO. He added that after 52 days respondent PIO transferred his application to MIS but till date no response from the respondent PIO.
- 3. Neither the respondent PIO is present for today's hearing nor did he file any reply in this regard, which shows no regard to the Notice to the Commission as well as of RTI Act.
- 4. After hearing the appellant and examining the case file, it is observed that a letter no. 230 dated 22.02.2019 signed by PIO-cum-Superintendent Establishment Branch, O/o District Education Officer (SE), Ludhiana through which he assigned duty to District Education Officer (SE), Ludhiana to represent this case today and also directed to supply the requisite information to the appellant but respondent, District Education Officer (SE), Ludhiana failed to do so.
- 5. One more opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to supply the requisite information to the appellant as per queries raised by the appellant in his RTI application before the next date of hearing along with directions to appear in person on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, falling to which action will be initiated against the concerned respondent PIO as per RTI Act.
- 6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **22.04.2019 at 11:00 A.M.**
- 7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties through registered post.

Chandigarh Date: 05.03.2019 (11:30 AM)

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Manjit Singh (76962-82813)

(Regd. Post) S/o Sh. Sohan Singh

#388/3, Bahera Road, Patiala

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Director, Language Department, Shera Wala Gate, Patiala

First Appellate Authority

O/o Director, Language Department,

Shera Wala Gate, Patiala

Respondent

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Swaroop Singh (JA) (99886-27880).

ORDER

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 15.11.2018. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

Appeal Case No.: 3914 of 2018

2. Respondent, Sh. Swaroop Singh states that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant. He submits a reply vide letter no. 1137 dated 22.02.2019 along with supporting documents, which are taken on record.

3. Appellant, Sh. Manjit Singh is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 05.03.2019 stating that he is unable to attend today's hearing and requested for an adjournment. In that email he added that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO. This mail is taken on record.

- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant and request of the appellant is granted; one more opportunity is given to the appellant to represent this case on the next date of hearing along with advice to point out the deficiency, if any, in the supplied information, in written to the respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission, failing to which case will be decided in his absence. A copy of this order be sent to him by name through <u>registered post</u> for his ready reference.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **24.04.2019 at 11:00 A.M.**
- 6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Date: 05.03.2019 (11:30 AM)

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Major Singh (99888-51513)

S/o Sh. Gian Chand, H. No. 23, St. No. 2, Aman Avenue, Majitha Road, Amritsar

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o Assistant Commissioner, MC, Amritsar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner, MC, Amritsar

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3942 of 2018

Versus

Present: Nobody present.

ORDER

- 1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 16.11.2018. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Major Singh is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 05.03.2019 has been received from the appellant by the Bench of Undersigned stating that he is unable to attend hearing and requested for an adjournment. This mail is taken on record.
- 3. After examining the case file, it is observed that notice of hearing which was issued to the respondent PIO, Office of Assistant Commissioner, Mc, Amritsar is returned to the Commission with the remarks "no such post in this office". A copy of this order be sent to the respondent PIO, Office of The Commissioner, MC, Amritsar by name through <u>registered post</u> to look into the matter and to represent this case on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case.
- 4. Request of the appellant is granted; one more opportunity is given to the appellant to represent this case in person or through his representative(s) on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case positively.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **24.04.2019 at 11:00 A.M.**
- 6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh

Date: 05.03.2019 (11:30 AM)

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

Public Information Officer (By Name)

(Regd. Post) O/o The Commissioner,

MC, Amritsar

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Major Singh (99888-51513)

S/o Sh. Gian Chand, H. No. 23, St. No. 2, Aman Avenue, Majitha Road, Amritsar

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Assistant Commissioner, MC, Amritsar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner, MC, Amritsar

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3943 of 2018

Present:

Nobody present.

ORDER

- 1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 16.11.2018. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Major Singh is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 05.03.2019 has been received from the appellant by the Bench of Undersigned stating that he is unable to attend hearing and requested for an adjournment. This mail is taken on record.
- 3. After examining the case file, it is observed that notice of hearing which was issued to the respondent PIO, Office of Assistant Commissioner, Mc, Amritsar is returned to the Commission with the remarks "no such post in this office". A copy of this order be sent to the respondent PIO, Office of The Commissioner, MC, Amritsar by name through <u>registered post</u> to look into the matter and to represent this case on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case.
- 4. Request of the appellant is granted; one more opportunity is given to the appellant to represent this case in person or through his representative(s) on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case positively.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 24.04.2019 at 11:00 A.M.
- 6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh

Date: 05.03.2019 (11:30 AM)

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

Public Information Officer (By Name)

(Regd. Post) O/o The Commissioner,

MC, Amritsar

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Respondent

Sh. R.P. Gupta (94639-90768)

#738/41-A, Chandigarh

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o The Chief Secretary, Mini Secretariat, Chandigarh

Public Information Officer

O/o Additional Chief Secretary, Govt. of Punjab, Department of Animal Husbandry, Punjab, Mini Secretariat, Sector-9, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Chief Secretary, Govt. of Punjab Mini Secretariat, Chandigarh

Appeal Case No.: 3995 of 2018

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Dr. K.P.S. Pasricha (PIO)

ORDER

- The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 21.11.2018. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Respondent, Dr. K.P.S. Pasricha requested for an adjournment in this case.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. R.P. Gupta is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 04.03.2019 has been received by the Bench of Undersigned from Sh. Rajesh Gupta from email ID guptavet@gmail.com stating that he got authority to represent the present case i.e. Appeal Case No. 3995 of 2018 and he is unable to attend today's hearing and requested for an adjournment. This mail is taken on record.
- 4. Request of both the parties are granted; respondent PIO is directed to supply the reply/information to the appellant as per queries raised by him in his RTI application before the next date of hearing positively along with directions to represent this case on the next date of hearing positively.

Appellant, Sh. R.P. Gupta is advised to represent this case in person or through his representative(s) to clear the facts of this case along with advice to point out the deficiency, if any, once he received the reply/information from the respondent PIO, in written to the respondent PIO along with a copy to the Commission, failing to which case will be decided in his absence.

- Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 24.04.2019 at 11:00 A.M. 5.
- 6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Date: 05.03.2019 (11:30 AM)